New York State Office of Court Administration subsidizes interest on debt for upgrades to the County courthouse.  The

Community College debt is partially supported with college chargeback revenues.

 37

 The County’s debt policies were formalized in 2002 and were again ratified by the County Legislature during the 2013 Budget

process.  The debt management goals are:

 2013 2013

Goal Statement   Numerical Goal  Budget  Pro-forma
(2)

Debt Service/General Funds Revenue
(1)

 5% 3.5% 3.9%

Minimize debt service of County residents

 Maximum total net indebtedness $500/capita $465/capita $496/capita

 Full valuation taxable property 1% 0.81% .87%

Rapid debt repayment –

 Retire debt within 10 years 65% 78% 79%

(1) Adjusted revenues to reflect the sales tax accounting change.  See “Onondaga County Sales Tax”, herein.

(2) Pro forma includes the addition of the Bonds to total outstanding debt, adding subsequent year debt service to current levels.

Details of Outstanding Indebtedness

 The following table sets forth the short-term and bonded indebtedness of the County as of June 3, 2013 and June 28, 2013 (Pro

forma).

 (Pro forma)
(1)

 Amount Amount

 Outstanding Outstanding

 June 3, 2013 June 28, 2013

Short-Term Indebtedness
(2)

 $ 44,884,989 $ 44,884,989

Bonded Indebtedness
(3)

 $ 439,030,863 $ 506,900,863

Total Indebtedness $ 483,915,852 $ 551,785,852

Total Indebtedness after Defeasance $ 460,172,852 $ 528,042,852

(1) Pro forma includes the addition of the Bonds to total outstanding debt and adding subsequent year debt service to current levels.
(2) Drawdown of EFC grid notes.
(3) See "Bonded Indebtedness as of June 3, 2013", herein.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

 38

Bonded Indebtedness as of June 3, 2013

Bond Issue

Date

of Bonds

Interest

Rate (1)

Amount

Outstanding

 • General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 1996  2/15/1996 5.000% 624,000 (2*)

• NYS EFC Series B Bonds, 1998  3/15/1998 1.407-3.301% 1,745,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 1998  5/1/1998 5.000-5.125% 4,400,000 (2*)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 1999  5/1/1999 4.700-5.000% 1,605,000 (2*)

• NYS EFC Series 2000A 3/9/2000 1.014-3.829% 535,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2001A  3/8/2001 1.014-3.829% 4,005,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2001 Series A  5/15/2001 5.000-5.250% 5,075,000 (2*)

• NYS EFC Series 2001B 7/26/2001 1.062-3.420% 945,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2002A  3/14/2002 4.132-4.982% 920,910 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2002 Series A  5/1/2002 5.000% 4,150,000 (2*)

• NYS EFC Series 2002G  7/25/2002 0.836-4.800% 9,120,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2003A 3/13/2003 0.851-4.711% 540,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2003 Series B (Federally Taxable)  7/15/2003 4.200-4.350% 100,000

 • Public Improvement Refunding (Serial)Bonds, 2003 Series C  7/15/2003 3.750-5.000% 950,000

 • NYS EFC Series 2003F  7/24/2003 3.170-4.500% 2,555,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2004D 7/22/2004 0.761-4.964% 6,175,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2005A 3/3/2005 3.374-4.399% 10,495,000 (3)

• NYS EFC Series 2005B 7/14/2005 3.349-3.999% 3,560,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2005 Series A 8/15/2005 4.000-5.000% 15,700,000 (2)

• NYS EFC Series 2006C 7/13/2006 4.031-4.861% 35,630,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2006 Series A 11/14/2006 3.500-5.000% 21,100,000

 • NYS EFC Series 2007D 9/1/2007 3.940-4.789% 33,080,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2007 Series A  12/19/2007 4.000-5.000% 18,850,000

 • NYS EFC Series 2008A&B 6/19/2008 4.270% 1,360,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2009 Series A  3/5/2009 3.000-5.000% 49,450,000

 • General Obligation Refunding (Serial) Bonds, 2009 12/3/2009 3.000-5.000% 23,945,000

 • NYS EFC Series 2010C 6/24/2010 1.054 - 4.226% 2,620,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2010 Series A  6/29/2010 4.000-5.000% 26,725,000

 • General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2010 Series B

Federally Taxable Build America Bonds

6/29/2010 4.250-5.150% 17,570,000 (4)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2010

Federally Taxable Recovery Zone Bonds

6/29/2010 5.500-5.900% 4,905,000 (5)

• NYS EFC Series 2011C 6/1/2011 0.281-4.399% 14,320,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2011 6/29/2011 2.000-5.000% 31,500,000

 • NYS EFC Series 2012B 6/21/2012 0.445-4.169% 11,395,000 (3)

• General Obligation (Serial) Bonds, 2012 6/28/2012 3.000-5.000% 51,425,000

• General Obligation Refunding (Serial) Bonds, 2012 7/11/2012 2.000-5.000% 17,855,000

• NYS EFC Series 2012E 11/15/2012 0.269-3.069% 4,100,953 (3)

   Total Serial Bonds Outstanding as of June 3, 2013

$439,030,863  (6)

(1) Interest rate – current through maturity date.

(2) Principal outstanding has been partially defeased with the proceeds from Tobacco Revenue Securitization.  (See “Debt Management”

herein.)

(2*)  Indicates issue refunded in 2009; only undefeased amounts remain outstanding.

(3) NYS Environmental Facilities Corporation (Onondaga County portion).  Interest expense is subsidized by the New York State Revolving

Loan Fund Program for Clean Water.

(4) Represents Build America Bonds which will receive up to a 35% federal interest subsidy.  See “Sequestration”, herein.

(5) Represents Recovery Zone Bonds which will receive up to a 45% federal interest subsidy.  See “Sequestration”, herein.